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Protean eGov delivered a margin-led beat in Q3FY26 with 

revenue at ₹229 crore (+13% YoY), despite milestone-led 

lumpiness in new projects. EBITDA expanded sharply to ₹32 

crore (~14% margin vs 8% YoY), reflecting operating leverage 

and cost discipline. Adjusted PAT stood at ₹26 crore (+15% 

YoY). Core verticals continue to demonstrate market 

leadership, while ASK rollout and DPI mandates are 

transitioning new businesses from incubation to scale. 

 

▪ Protean’s Q3FY26 revenue were in-line with expectations 

▪ Quarterly run-rate of ₹230–250 crore expected to move to 

₹270–280 crore post ASK stabilization 

▪ EBITDA margin expansion guidance of 300–400 bps over the medium 

term. 

The balance sheet remains strong with zero debt and over 800 

crores in cash and marketable securities. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Financial Summary 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net sales 7,422  8,820  8,407    10,879  12,413  13,848      

EBITDA 1,180  894     804       1,373    1,552    1,788       

PAT 1,070  973     925       1,224    1,348    1,516       

EPS 26       24       23         30         33         37            

P/E (x) 24       26       28         21         19         17            

RoE (%) 12       11       9           11         11         12            

ROCE (%) 16       14       11         15         15         15            

RoIC (%) 10       6         4           9           10         11            

Source: Dalal and Broacha
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Margin led improvement 
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Rating TP (Rs) Up/Dn (%)

BUY 822 30

Market  dat a

Current  price Rs 634

Market Cap (Rs.Bn) (Rs Bn)                        26 

Market Cap (US$ Mn)  (US$ Mn)                     294 

Face Value Rs 10

52 Weeks High/Low Rs 1484.5 / 590.05

Average Daily Volume ('000) 1,107                 

BSE Code 544021
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Segment-wise revenue break-up 

 

SEGMENTS 

Tax Services (50% Revenue) 

• The company maintained its leading market share of 59% in Q2FY26. 

• 7-8 Cr PAN cards issued per year, Protean market share 64% in 

cumulative PAN issuance. 

• Issued over ~1.1 crore PAN cards during the quarter, reinforcing its 

scale reliability, and pivotal role in India’s financial ecosystem. 

• Opportunity going ahead remains strong as PAN penetration @ 40% 

and increase in usage for Bank a/c, government schemes and DBT 

benefits. 

Central Record keeping Services (CRA) Business: (31% Revenue) 
 

• Q2FY26 added 35 lakh new subscribers capturing 94% market share in 

new additions. Numbers have fallen QoQ. 

• Shift to AUM-linked pricing under PFRDA reforms impacted near-term 

revenue 

Identity Services Segment: ( 10% of Revenue) 

• Revenue was 22 crores, flat QoQ and -8% YoY 

• Combined identity service volumes grew 7% YoY, driven by Digital India 

initiatives. 

• Management focus remains on value-added overlays to improve 

margin mix. 

New Businesses: (9% of Revenue) 

• Revenue at ₹21 crore (3x YoY growth). Contribution increased to 11% 

of 9MFY26 revenue. 

• 34 Aadhaar Seva Kendras operational across 19 States/UTs (190 total 

mandate), with phased commissioning underway. 

• Management expects ASK to transition into steady annuity-style 

revenues post stabilization. 

Other KTA’s 

• Dividend payout maintained at 35–40%; no buyback announced. 

• ₹800 crore cash earmarked for working capital (CERSAI, Bima Sugam) 

and selective inorganic opportunities. 

 

Revenue from Op Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY  (%) Q2FY26 QoQ  (%)

Tax services 1140 990           15% 1,070        7%

Pension services 720 720           0% 780           -8%

Identity services 220 240           -8% 220           0%

ODE + Others 210 70             200% 430           -51%
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 Quarterly Financials 

 

Source: Company, Dalal & Broacah Research 

  

Particulars (In Mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25

YoY 

(%) Q2FY26

QoQ 

(%)

Revenue from Operations 2,289        2,023        13% 2,505        -9%

Other Income 144           188           -23% 146           -1%

Total Revenue 2,433        2,211        10% 2,651        -8%

Employee benefit exp 560           501           12% 601           -7%

Allowance for credit loss -            0               7               

Processing charge 784           868           -10% 820           -4%

Repairs & Maintenance 355           257           38% 557           -36%

Other Expense 273           239           14% 227           20%

Total Expense 1,971        1,865        6% 2,212        -11%

EBITDA (Excl Other Income) 318           158           101% 293           8%

Adj. EBITDA (Excl OI & ECL prov.) 318           158           101% 300           6%

Depreciation & Amortization 113           58             94% 104           9%

PBIT 349           288           21% 336           4%

Interest Expense 16             3               504% 15             4%

Profit before exceptional items 334           285           17% 320           4%

Exceptional items -40            -            -            

PBT 294           285           3% 320           -8%

Tax Exp 69             56             24% 82             -15%

PAT 225 229 -2% 239           -6%

Adj PAT 265 229 15% 239 11%

Adj EPS 6.52 5.66 15% 5.88 11%

Margins (%) bps bps

EBITDA % (Excl Other Income) 13.9% 7.8% 609 11.7% 218

Adj PAT % 10.9% 10.4% 50 9.0% 187

As a % of Revenue bps bps

Employee benefit exp 24% 25% -31 24% 48

Allowance of credit loss 0% 0% -2 0% -26

Processing charge 34% 43% -864 33% 151

Repairs & Maintenance 15% 13% 277 22% -676

Other Expense 12% 12% 11 9% 285
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Outlook and Valuations 

Protean eGov remains a dominant DPI infrastructure platform with high entry barriers in core verticals. 

Margin trajectory, ASK monetization and DPI order visibility position the company for earnings growth 

outpacing revenue growth over the medium term, supported by a strong balance sheet. 

The company remains debt-free with a robust cash balance, offering flexibility to pursue growth 

opportunities both domestically and internationally. The company’s disciplined execution, coupled with 

its strong institutional partnerships, positions it well to capture value from India’s expanding digital 

governance and data infrastructure landscape. 

At CMP of Rs 634, the stock trades 17xFY28e EPS of Rs 37. We upgrade our view from ACCUMULATE 

to BUY on account of new business contributions increasing the revenue run rate and attractive 

valuations. We arrive at a TP of Rs. 822, implying ~30% upside by valuing it at 22xFY28e EPS. 
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Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

P&L (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net Sales 7,422      8,820      8,407      10,879    12,413    13,848    

Employee Cost 1,229      1,751      1,886      2,271      2,544      2,824      

Allowance for Credit loss 175         389         -97           -           -           -           

Processing charge 3,257      3,827      3,366      3,753      4,344      4,847      

Repairs & Maintenance 895         1,061      1,206      1,849      2,110      2,354      

Other Expenses 685         898         1,241      1,632      1,862      2,036      

Operating Profit 1,180      894         804         1,373      1,552      1,788      

Depreciation -183        -275        -278        -403        -445        -486        

PBIT 997         620         526         970         1,108      1,301      

Other income 417         676         682         716         752         789         

Net Interest (Exp)/Inc -9             -17           -23           -54           -62           -69           

 Profit before tax 1,404      1,279      1,184      1,632      1,797      2,021      

Provision for tax -334        -306        -260        -408        -449        -505        

Reported PAT 1,070      973         925         1,224      1,348      1,516      

Balance Sheet (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Equity capital 404           404           406           406           406           406           

Reserves 8,167        8,857        9,582        10,402      11,345      12,457      

Net worth 8,571       9,262       9,988       10,807     11,750     12,862     

Non Current Liabilites 194           355           819           819           819           819           

Current Liabilites 2,278        2,238        2,259        2,872        3,266        3,661        

Non Current Assets 6,965       7,485       8,355       7,512       7,865       8,221       

Fixed Assets 668           787           960           847           897           928           

Right of Use Assets 79             205           675           675           675           675           

Financial Assets 5,696        5,907        6,160        5,430        5,733        6,057        

Deferred Tax Asset 208           215           137           137           137           137           

 Income Tax Asset 313           366           422           422           422           422           

 Other Non Current Assets  2              5              1              1              1              1              

Current Assets 4,076       4,368       4,710       6,985       7,969       9,121       

Current investments 51             140           1,636        1,100        1,155        1,213        

Trade Receivables 2,089        1,893        1,441        2,325        2,653        2,959        

Cash and Bank Balances 1,375        1,508        1,362        3,170        3,727        4,465        

 Other Financial Assets  245           370           8              100           115           132           

Other Current Assets 316           458           264           291           320           352           

Assets held for sale -            -            -            -            -            -            

TOTAL ASSETS 11,041     11,852     13,066     14,498     15,835     17,342     
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Source: Company, Dalal & Broacah Research 
  

Cashflow (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

PBT 1,404        1,279        1,184          1,632          1,797          2,021          

Depreciation 183           275           278              403              445              486              

Net Chg in WC 276           76             287              -427             -118             -110             

Interest Expense 9               17             23                54                62                69                

Taxes -334          -306          -260             -408             -449             -505             

Others -169          -765          101              1,016          97                99                

CFO 1,370        575           1,614           2,270           1,834           2,061           

Capex -239          -317          -667             58                -112             -100             

Net Investments made -1,668       -99            -1,103         287              -316             -332             

Others -917          603           9                  -               -               -               

CFI -2,823       187           -1,762          345              -428             -432             

Change in Share capital 8               12             -70               -403             -445             -486             

Change in Debts -38            -66            501              54                62                69                

Div. & Div Tax -404          -405          -404             -404             -404             -404             

Interest on lease liability paid -9              -17            -23               -54               -62               -69               

CFF -443          -475          3                  -807             -849             -891             

Total Cash Generated -1,896       288           -145             1,808          557              738              

Cash Opening Balance 2,067        171           1,508          1,362          3,170          3,727          

Cash Closing Balance 171           459           1,362          3,170          3,727          4,465          
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Source: Company, Dalal & Broacah Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ratios FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

OPM 15.9           10.1           9.6                12.6              12.5              12.9              

NPM 13.7           10.2           10.2              10.6              10.2              10.4              

Growth Ratios (%)

Net Sales 7.4             18.8           -4.7               29.4              14.1              11.6              

PAT -25.6          -9.1            -5.0               32.3              10.2              12.5              

Per Share (Rs.)

Net Earnings (EPS) 26              24              23                 30                 33                 37                 

Cash Earnings (CPS) 31              31              30                 40                 44                 49                 

Dividend 404            404            404               404               404               404               

Book Value 212            229            246               267               290               317               

Free Cash Flow 32              25              21                 32                 40                 45                 

Valuation Ratios

P/E(x) 24              26              28                 21                 19                 17                 

P/B(x) 3                3                3                   2                   2                   2                   

EV/EBIDTA(x) 16              21              23                 12                 10                 8                   

Div. Yield(%) 64              64              64                 64                 64                 64                 

FCF Yield(%) 5                4                3                   5                   6                   7                   

Return Ratios (%)

ROE 12% 11% 9% 11% 11% 12%

ROCE 16% 14% 11% 15% 15% 15%

RoIC 10% 6% 4% 9% 10% 11%
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Disclaimer 

 

Dalal & Broacha Stock Broking Pvt Ltd, hereinafter referred to as D&B 

(CINU67120MH1997PTC111186) was established in 1997 and is an integrated financial services player 

offering an extensive range of financial solutions and services to a wide spectrum of customers with 

varied needs ranging from equities to mutual funds to depository services. 

D&B is a corporate trading member of Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange 

of India Limited (NSE). D&B along with its affiliates offers the most comprehensive avenues for 

investments and is engaged in the securities businesses including stock broking (Institutional and 

retail), depository participant, portfolio management and services rendered in connection with 

distribution of primary market issues and financial products like mutual funds, fixed deposits. Details 

of associates are available on our website i.e. www.dalal-broacha.com 

D&B is registered as Research Analyst with SEBI bearing registration Number INH000001246 as per SEBI 

(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014.  

D&B hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any stock exchange nor its activities were suspended 

by any stock exchange with whom it is registered in any time in the past. It has not been debarred from 

doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of 

registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.  

SEBI and Stock Exchanges have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations have 

issued advice letters or levied minor penalty on D&B for certain operational deviations in routine course 

of business.  

D&B offers research services to clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all 

of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject 

company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will 

be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  

 

Other disclosures by D&B (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research 

Analyst) Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-:  

 

D&B or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company. 

 

D&B or its associates do not have any material conflict of interest in the subject company.  

 

The Research Analyst or Research Entity (D&B) has not been engaged in market making activity for the 

subject company.  

 

D&B or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject 

company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report.  

 

Disclosures in respect of Research Analyst: 

 

Whether Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the 

month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst or his/her relative’s financial interest in the 

subject company. 

No 

Whether the research Analyst has served as officer, director or employee of 

the subject company 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation from the 

subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has managed or co‐managed public offering of 

securities for the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 

company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for products or 

services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 

services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or other 

benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the 

research report 

No 
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D&B and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or 

companies that are the subject of this material. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may 

provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that 

are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses 

may make investment decisions that may be inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, 

may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. 

Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies 

that are the subject of this material is provided herein. This report is not directed to, or intended for 

distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, 

state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be 

contrary to law or regulation or which would subject D&B or its group companies to any registration or 

licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer 

to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official 

confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless otherwise stated, this message should not be 

construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in 

Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. All material presented in this report, unless 

specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to D&B. None of the material, nor its content, nor 

any  

 

copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party, without 

the prior express written permission of D&B. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this 

report are trademarks or registered trademarks of D&B or its Group Companies. The information 

contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever 

and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 

prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure 

Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and Exchange 

Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report includes current or 

historic information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be 

guaranteed. 
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